
California 
Fair Political 
Practices Commission 

Ronald J. Einboden 
Oliver, stoever & Laskin 
1000 Sunset Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Dear Mr. Einboden: 

July 30, 1986 

Re: Your Request for Advice 
Our File No. A-86-237 

You have written to us on behalf of Ms. Joanne Mitchell, 
Accounting Assistant to the Finance Director of the City of 
Covina. You have asked if there will be an incompatibility of 
public offices if she is elected City Treasurer. You also 
indicated a concern that there may be a conflict of interest 
between the positions. 

Government Code section 82030(b) (2)11 eliminates the basis 
for the existence of a conflict in making decisions affecting 
the City because "income" does not include "salary and reim­
bursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local 
or federal government agency •••. " As a result, Ms. Mitchell's 
city salary would not constitute "income." Therefore, this 
would not result in her having a "financial interest" under 
section 87103 (c), since the city would not be a "source of 
income" to her. Hence, she could not have a conflict of 
interest vis ~ vis the city under the provision~ of the 
Political Reform Act.~ 

Despite the foregoing, holding both of the positions in question 
could lead to an apparent conflict of interest regarding setting 
her own salary. Consequently, it is relevant to point out that 
Regulation 2 Cal. Adm. Code section 18700(d) (3)~ (copy enclosed) 
excludes coverage of actions by public employees relating to 

11 All statutory references are to the Government Code 
unless otherwise noted. 

~ Government Code sections 81000-91015. 

~ Regulation 2 Cal. Adm. Code Sections 18000, et seq., 
all references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the 
California Administrative Code. 
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their compensation or the terms or conditions of their 
employment or contract from the definition of "making or 
participating in the making of a governmental decision." 
similarly, Regulation 18702.1(c) (2) (copy enclosed) allows an 
official to participate in making a governmental decision even 
if the decision affects the salary, per diem, or reimbursement 
the official or her spouse receives from a local government 
agency. Hence there would be no conflict regarding setting her 
own salary if Ms. Mitchell were to hold the two positions 
simultaneously. 

The remaining issue concerns the possible incompatibility 
of the two public offices. The Political Reform Act does not 
address this subject. However, the September 1, 1985, issue of 
the Fair Political Practices commission Bulletin (copy 
enclosed) lists several Attorney General's opinions that do 
discuss incompatibility of public offices. Further inquiries 
on this point should be made to the Attorney General's Office. 

Should you have any further questions, I may be reached at 
(916) 322-5901. 

REL:MS:km 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

t~~U 
Robert ~~i~f!' 
Counsel 
Legal Division 
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A 

ET 60ULEVAR 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012 

July 17, 1986 

Fair Pol ical practices Commission 
P. O. Box 807 
Sacramento, Cali nia 95804 

Attention: General Counsel 

Re: Request for Advice Letter 

Gentlemen: 

JUl il 

As the City Attorney for the Ci ty of Cov ina, I 
respectfully request an advice letter. 

The City of Cov ina has an elected treasurer. An 
employee of the City of Covina, Ms. Joanne Mitchell, 
wishes to run for this elected office and, if ected, 
would like to retain her present position as an 
Accounting Assistant reporting to the Finance Director. 

The Treasurer is paid $200 per month. The dut s 
he per ms include: (1) sending confirmation letters 
to the various institutions concerning City investmentsi 
(2) reviews and confirms bank reconciliation of bank 
accounts for general, payroll, and Community 
Redevelopment AgencYi and (3) submits periodic reports 
to the City Council concerning City funds. 

Ms. Mitchell is currently a full-time employee of 
the City of Covina. As stated, she reports to the 
Finance Director. Her duties include acting as a Deputy 
Treasurer at the current time and performing the 
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(3) Maintaining the Treasurer's ledger of daily 
cash transact ions. AS a rela funct ion, Ms. Mitchell 
also performs other accounti dut s including 
balancing the Treasurer I s ledger to the bank accounts 
and to City of Covina books. 

Obviously, Ms. Mitchell will rece i ve an excess of 
$250 from the City of Cov during any 12-month per 
of time, both in her posit as Accounting Assistant 
and as Treasurer, if elected. 

On be If of Ms. Mitc 11 your advice will be 
ree ia ted. 

RJE: jo 

cc: Ms. Joanne Mitchell 
Accounting Assistant 

stan McCartney, Finance D ector 

& LASKIN 



California 
Fair Political 
Practices Commission 

Ronald J. Einboden 
Oliver, stoever & Laskin 
1000 Sunset Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Dear Mr. Einboden: 

July 22, 1986 

Re: 86-237 

Your letter requesting advice under the Political Reform 
Act has been received on July 21, 1986 by the Fair Political 
Practices commission. If you have any questions about your 
advice request, you may contact me directly at (916) 322-5901. 

We try to answer all advice requests promptly. Therefore, 
unless your request poses particularly complex legal questions, 
or unless more information is needed to answer your request, 
you should expect a response within 21 working days. 

Et" ~~;l~;q '_< [1! 
obert E. Mdigh / 

Counsel I 

Legal Division 

REL:plh 
cc: Joanne Mitchell 
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